Public Document Pack

Telford & Wrekin
a co-operative COUNCIL

council

Addenbrooke House Ironmasters Way Telford TF3 4NT

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Date  Tuesday, 23 July 2019 Time 6.00 pm
Venue Meeting Rooms G3/G4, Addenbrooke House, Ironmasters Way, Telford, TF3 4NT

Enquiries Reqgarding this Agenda

Democratic Services  Jayne Clarke 01952 383205
Media Enquiries Corporate Communications 01952 382406
Lead Officer Jonathan  Eatough, Assistant Director: 01952 383200
Governance, Procurement & Commissioning
Committee Councillors P Watling (Chair), C F Smith (Vice-Chair),
Membership: N A M England, V J Holt, A Lawrence, K S Sahota and
W L Tomlinson
AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of Interest

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 3-8

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting.

4. Treasury Management Outturn 2018/19 and Update 2019/20 9-22
5. Report to those Charged with Governance 2018/2019 To Follow
6. Audited Annual Statement of Accounts 2018/19 To Follow
7. Publication of Information on Councillors who Traded with the 23-24

Council during 2018/19
8. Strategic Risk Register Update To Follow
9. 2019/20 - Internal Audit Activity Update Report 25-30

10.  Exclusion of the Press and Public
It is recommended that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for
the remaining item of business on the grounds that it may involve the likely
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

Page 1 Continued...




11. Capital Receipts Verbal Report

Telford & Wrekin
a co-operative C 0 U N C | L
council

Page 2



Agenda Iltem 3

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee held on Thursday, 30 May
2019 at 6.00 pm in Meeting Rooms G1 /G2, Addenbrooke House,
Ironmasters Way, Telford, TE3 4NT

Present: Councillors P Watling (Chair), C F Smith (Vice-Chair),
N A M England, V J Holt, A Lawrence, K S Sahota and W L Tomlinson

In_Attendance: J Eatough (Assistant Director: Governance, Procurement &
Commissioning), P Harris (Finance Manager: Corporate & Capital), E Rushton
(Group Accountant), R Montgomery (Audit & Governance Team Leader), T
Drummond (Principal Auditor)

Also In Attendance: E J Mayne (Grant Thornton, External Auditors)

AUl Apologies for Absence

None.

AU2 Declarations of Interest

None.

AU3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting

RESOLVED - that the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee
held on 29 January 2019 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

AU4 Review of the Audit Committee Terms of Reference

The Committee received the updated Terms of Reference outlining the
responsibility of the Committee on behalf of the Council to oversee the
Council’s audit, governance and financial processes. There were no changes
from previous years to note.

Recommended — that the Terms of Reference attached to the report at
Appendix A be agreed and RECOMMEND its adoption by Council at its
meeting in May 2019.

AU5 External Audit Interim Report 2018/19

E Mayne, Grant Thornton, presented the External Audit Plan for the Year
ending 31 March 2019. Members were advised on the significant risks to the
Council which were areas where there would be greater focus and scrutiny.
Members were advised that the audit would begin on 10 June.

RESOLVED —to note the content of the report.

Page 3



AUG External Audit Fee Letter and Plan for 2019/20

E Mayne, Grant Thornton, presented the Fee Letter which outlined Grant
Thornton’s audit planning as set out in the Code of Audit Practice and Public
Sector Audit Appointments Ltd.’s published work programme and fee scales.

RESOLVED —to note the content of the report.

AU7 External Audit Progress Report and Update

E Mayne, Grant Thornton, presented the Audit Progress Report. The positive
working relationship between the external auditors and the Council’s finance
team was noted, and a lot of work had taken place including some testing
during the interim audit in March.

Members praised the inclusion of the sector update information contained
within the report, which was described as useful and informative.

RESOLVED —to note the content of the report.

AUS8 The Annual Governance Statement 2018/19

As required under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, the Annual
Governance Statement for 2018/19 had been produced. The statement
included an action plan to ensure improvements to existing governance
arrangements continued.

Resolved that —

a) the Annual Governance Statement 2018/19, attached at Appendix
A (including Annex 1) to the report be approved,;

b) the information in the report be noted.

AU9 Draft Statement of Accounts 2018/19

The Finance Manager: Corporate & Capital presented the draft Statement of
Accounts to the Committee. It was noted that the deadline for the publication
of accounts had been brought forward last year. It was noted that the 30 day
public consultation period would begin the following day.

A query was raised in respect of the amount of Dedicated Schools Grant
included in the gross to net figures and a discussion was held in respect of
single status and the number of public queries raised in relation to the
accounts.

AU10 2018/19 Internal Audit Annual Update Report including the
Audit Committee Annual Report and 2019/20 Internal Audit
Plan

Page 4



The Committee received the internal audit annual report and the internal audit
plan for 2019/20. Members were advised that in 2018/19, fewer reports were
issued as the team had focused on longer, more complex audits and had
moved away from smaller audits. The Audit and Governance Team Leader
undertook random checks on audit reports to ensure compliance with audit
standards. Positive customer feedback from audit reports remained high.

Members received the audit plan for 2019/20 and noted the contingency
included for unplanned work. Members were advised that the Committee
would be updated on any changes to the plan and a six monthly progress
report would be issued.

The report also included a summary of Audit Committee actions in 2018/19.
RESOLVED - that:
a) The Internal Audit Annual Report for 2018/19 be noted;
b) The operation of the Audit Committee for 2018/19 be noted; AND
c) The Internal Audit Plan for 2019/20, attached as Appendix 3 to the

report, be approved.

AU11 Update Report on the work of Internal Audit

The incorrect report was provided to committee members, therefore the
Principal Auditor gave a verbal update on the work of internal audit between
the periods 5/1/19-30/4/19. Members were advised that the report would be
shared with them and any questions could be raised prior to the next Audit
Committee meeting. The report would then be re-presented at the next Audit
Committee meeting.

AU12 2018/19 Annual Information Governance and Caldicott
Guardian Report and 2019/20 Information Governance Work

Programme

The Committee received the report which provided the annual information in
respect to Information Rights legislation (Freedom of Information,
Environmental Information Regulations and Data Protection acts) and security
incidents.

The report also included annual information from the Caldicott Guardian in
respect to the activities of the Council and progress against the action plan.

In respect to data security incidents, in 2018/19, there had been two data
breaches which met the criteria for reporting to the Information
Commissioners Office (ICO), the ICO decided in both cases that the cause
was human error and no further action was required.

Page 5



Members noted that almost twice the number of Subject Access Requests
had been received in 2018/19 than in the previous year, possibly due to
increased publicity following the introduction of the new GDPR.

In response to a question, it was confirmed that the Council received similar
number of FOIs in comparison with other Councils.

Resolved that-

a) the Internal Audit, Information Governance & Caldicott Guardian
Annual Report for 2018/19 be noted

b) The 2019/20 IG Work Programme be approved

AU13 2018/19 Anti-Fraud & Corruption Annual Report and updated
policy 2019/20

The Committee received the report which included annual information in
respect of the Corporate Anti-Fraud and Corruption activity for 2018/19 to
enable monitoring of the policies operation. The report provided information
for 2018/19 on counter fraud and investigation activities within the
Investigation Team, Internal Audit and Public Protection. The report also
included the requirements of the Local Government Transparency Code on
publication of data regarding fraud arrangements.

A discussion was held in respect of adult social care fraud and clarification
that this was financial abuse of a person, and that each case involved a
vulnerable person.

In response to a question, it was confirmed that the savings were comparable
with previous years.

Resolved that -

a) the 2018/19 Annual Report on Corporate Anti-Fraud and
Corruption activity be noted; and

b) the updated Corporate Anti-Fraud & Corruption policy, attached
as appendix 1 to the report, be agreed and to RECOMMEND its
adoption by Council.

AU14 Outline of Audit Committee Business for 2019/20

The Committee noted the outline of business for future meetings. The
Committee noted that the January meeting may change.

The meeting ended at 6.55 pm

Page 6



Chairman:

Date: Tuesday, 23 July 2019

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda lten

TELFORD & WREKIN COUNCIL
AUDIT COMMITTEE - 23 JULY 2019

TREASURY MANAGEMENT - 2018/19 ANNUAL REPORT AND 2019/20
UPDATE

REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR:FINANCE & HR (CHIEF
FINANCIAL OFFICER)

N 4

PART A) - SUMMARY REPORT

1. SUMMARY OF MAIN PROPOSALS

The report updates members on the outcome of Treasury Management
activities for 2018/19 and details the position for 2019/20 to date.

1.1 2018/19 Treasury Outturn
The treasury portfolio ended the year with net indebtedness of £251.2m
(borrowing: £266.9m less investments: £15.7m (excluding NuPlace
Share capital). Base rate was increased from 0.50% to 0.75% on 2
August 2018 and remained there for the rest of 2018/19. It is predicted to
remain at this rate for the foreseeable future.

The borrowing strategy for 2018/19 was to borrow temporarily to take
advantage of low interest rates where possible and review opportunities
for new longer term borrowing as appropriate. Maintaining high levels of
very cheap temporary borrowing has contributed to surplus treasury
management returns of more than £17m since 2015/16 which has
reduced the impact of Government cuts and therefore helped to protect
front line services.

Borrowing was £10.2m higher at 31 March 2019 compared to 31 March
2018, investments were £4.2m lower (excluding NuPlace share capital).
The net increase in net indebtedness was due to capital expenditure,
including income generating schemes such as NuPlace and the Property
Investment Portfolio, and various highways schemes which have
increased the value of Council assets. Short term borrowing was used
during the year at favourable interest rates generating a significant benefit
for the Council’s budget. Following advice from Arlingclose, the Council’s
external treasury advisors, some longer, fixed term borrowing has also
been taken to manage exposure to interest rate fluctuations.

The investment strategy for 2018/19 was to gain maximum benefit with
security of capital being the key consideration. The average return on
investments for the year was 0.49% against a benchmark of 0.41%.

Overall, treasury delivered a net over-achievement of £3.161m against
the budget set for 2018/19. The majority of the saving relates to the
benefit of low interest rates on the levels of temporary borrowing we held
during the year.

Page 9



1.2 2019/20 Update
The strategy for 2019/20 remains consistent with that of the previous
year. Investment opportunities will be reviewed as they arise and we will
seek to gain maximum benefit within the agreed risk parameters. There
are currently no long term investments, which reduces counter-party risk
and also reduces net interest costs as longer-term borrowing costs tend
to be greater than we are able to earn on new investments.
Based on the capital programme, borrowing will be required during the
year and consideration will be given to the maturity profile of current debt,
interest rates and refinancing risks as well as the source, which is
primarily expected to be the Public Works Loans Board.
Total borrowing was £266.9m at 31 March 2019 and has increased
slightly to £273.4m as at 31 May 2019. Investments were £16.6m at 31
May 2019.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS
Audit Committee Members are asked to:-

2.1 note the contents of the report

2.2 note the performance against Prudential Indicators.

3. SUMMARY IMPACT ASSESSMENT

COMMUNITY IMPACT Do these proposals contribute to specific priority plan

objectives?

Yes/Ne Efficient Community Focussed Council
Will the proposals impact on specific groups of people?

¥es/No
TARGET Part of ongoing Treasury Management Activities within
COMPLETION / the Treasury Management Strategy and Policy
DELIVERY DATE approved by Council.
FINANCIAL/VALUE Yes/Ne Where appropriate these are detailed in the
FOR MONEY IMPACT body of the report.
LEGAL ISSUES Yes/Ne The AD: Finance & HR (Section 151 Officer),

has responsibility for the administration of the
financial affairs of the Council. In providing
this report the Section 151 Officer is meeting
one of the responsibilities of the post
contained within the Council’s Constitution at
Part 2, Article 12, paragraph 12.04(f) which
states “The Chief financial Officer will
contribute to the promotion and maintenance
of high standards of governance, audit,
probity and propriety, risk management and
the approval of the statement of accounts
through provision of support to the Audit

Committee.”

Page:10




OTHER IMPACTS, Yes/Ne
RISKS AND
OPPORTUNITIES

The key opportunities and risks associated
with treasury management activities are set
out in the body of
[...]
ding Brexit. Arlingclose expects the base rate to
remain at 0.75% for the foreseeable future, although this is dependent on
the outcome of Brexit. The markets forecast an even slower rise over the
same period. Brexit and its timing complicate the outlook and the
economy faces a challenging period as it exits the EU.

Pages14



Borrowing and Investment Rates in 2018/19
The overnight investment rate increased in August in line with the Bank
Rate.

Treasury Borrowing and Rescheduling

The borrowing strategy for the current year was to borrow temporarily to
take advantage of low interest rates where possible and review
opportunities for new longer term borrowing as appropriate.

During the year we borrowed new PWLB loans totalling £65.0m at the
discounted certainty rate and we had maturities totalling £5.1m. These
new loans were a mixture of Equal Instalments of Principal, Annuity and
Maturity loans.

PWLB Repayments & Discounts

No loans were repaid early or rescheduled during the year.

An analysis of the maturity structure of our debt is shown below. The
maturing in less than 1 year includes £7.703m of PWLB loans.

Lenders Option Borrowers Option Redemption

The Authority continues to hold £25m of Lenders Option Borrowers
Option loans, as at 31/03/2019, where the lender has the option to
propose an increase in the interest rate as at set dates, following which
the Authority has the option to either accept the new rate or to repay the
loan at no additional cost. No banks exercised their option during the year
and current expectations are that calls in the foreseeable future are
unlikely.

Banks have been reluctant to review these loans, however Arlingclose
were able to negotiate terms relating to £20m of the Council’'s LOBOs in
July 2018 which provided value to the Council in terms of savings and
reduces the interest rate risk exposure in the overall borrowing portfolio.

Analysis of Debt Maturity as at 315t March

2019 2018

£000 % £000 %
Maturing in less than 1 yea
[...]
quirement as at 31 March
TOTAL 420.8 467.8 445.2
Annual change in Cap. Financing Requirement
TOTAL +53.0 +42.7 +24.4
Incremental impact of capital investment £p £p £p
decisions
Increase in council tax (band D) per annum (not 0.06 0.74 0.05
cumulative)
PRUDENTIAL INDICATOR 2017/18 2018/19 2018/19
final original final
(2). TREASURY MANAGEMENT £m £m £m
PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS
Authorised limit for external debt -
borrowing 350 440 440
other long term liabilities 61 61 61
TOTAL 411 501 501
Operational boundary for external debt -
Borrowing 330 420 420
other long term liabilities 60 59 59
TOTAL 390 479 479
Upper limit for fixed interest rate exposure
Net principal re fixed rate borrowing / investments 100 100 100
Upper limit for variable rate exposure
Net principal re variable rate borrowing / 30% 30% 30%
investments:-
Upper limit for total principal sums invested for
over 364 days
(per maturity date) 95% 95% 95%

Page 19




Maturity structure of fixed rate lower limit upper limit
borrowing during 2018/19

under 12 months 0% 70%

12 months and within 24 months 0% 30%

24 months and within 5 years 0% 50%

5 years and within 10 years 0% 75%

10 years and above 25% 100%

Pagea:20




Appendix 2

Summary of Investments at 31 May 2019

Sovereign Individual credit Rating Total %
Credit
Rating £m
Call Accounts
Lloyds UK AA F1 A+ support 5 3.845 23.2
Svenska
Handelsbanken UK AA F1+ AA support 1 3.864 23.3
Debt
Management
Office (DMO) Government 3.864 23.3

Other Investments

Money Market
Funds N/A AAA 4.980 30.2
Total 16.553 100.0

Call Accounts Non UK holding £7.8m (Limit £15m)
Please note. Part of the Money Market Funds are invested in non UK
sovereigns. At 315t May 2019 this amounted to 92.2% of the funds.

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 7

TELFORD & WREKIN COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE 23 JULY 2019

PUBLICATION OF INFORMATION ON COUNCILLORS WHO TRADED WITH THE COUNCIL
DURING 2018/19

JOINT REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER AND THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

1 PURPOSE

1.1 To present to the Audit Committee information to be published in respect to Councillors
who traded with the Council during 2018/19.

2 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1  That Members of the Audit Committee note the contents of the report and information
that will be published on the Council’s website.

3 SUMMARY

3.1 Toimprove transparency it was agreed in the Autumn 2012 that details of councillors
who have an interest in companies that receive a payment from the Council, for example
a directorship, should be separately reported to the Council through the Audit Committee.

3.2  This information is collected as part of the final accounts process and this report
represents information for 2018/19.

3.3  This information will be published on the Council’s website following presentation to the
Audit Committee.

4 PREVIOUS MINUTES

4.1  Council’s Constitution Committee 4" September 2012
Council 19" September 2012 (2011/12)
Audit Committee 28™ January 2014 (2012/13)
Audit Committee 16" September 2014 (2013/14)
Audit Committee 15" September 2015 (2014/15)
Audit Committee 20 September 2016 (2015/16)
Audit Committee 19 September 2018 (2016/17)
Audit Committee 24 July 2018 (2017/18)

5 BACKGROUND AND INFORMATION

5.1 As part of the annual account process councillors disclose where they have an interest in
a company/companies that receive payment from the Council. These are shown
annually in the Final Accounts that are presented to the Audit Committee.

5.2 However, the Council through the Constitution Committee and full Council agreed that in

order to provide better transparency additional details of any Councillors who have an
interest in companies that benefit from trading with the Council will be taken to Full

Pa%e 23




Council via the Audit Committee as a separate report each year and published on the
Council’s website.

This information will be more readily accessible by the public and demonstrate the
Council’s co-operative commitment to openness.

5.3 It was agreed that the information reported would be the previous year’s value and
description of any payments received from the Council to any businesses/companies
where that Member has an interest.

5.4  Only two Councillors were associated with companies (either owners or Directors) who
received payments from the Council in 2018/19. These were:

e Councillor Stephen Burrell - £362,096 in respect to the company Peace of Mind
Homecare. Councillor Burrell is a Director of this company.

e Councillor Joy Francis - £243,531 in respect to the companies Tortoise Day
Nursery and Smiley faces Day Nursery. This relates to payment of nursery funding
on behalf of the Government. Councillor Francis is the owner of Tortoise Day

Nursery and Managing Director of Smiley Faces Day Nursery.

6 OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

AREA COMMENTS

Equal Transparency supports equalities and demonstrates the Council’s

Opportunities commitment to be open and fair.

Environmental | This report has limited environmental impact due to the nature of the work

Impact companies reported.

Legal It should also be noted that in addition to the publication of the information

Implications referred to in this report, Councillors also have to complete a disclosable
pecuniary interest’s form following their appointment. This form includes a
section where Councillors must provide details of any contracts they have
with the Council. The form for each Councillor is published on the Council’s
website.

Links with The report supports the Council’s values which are embedded in the delivery

Corporate of all the Council’s priorities.

Priorities

Risks and The risks and opportunities in respect to this report will be appropriately

Opportunities identified and managed.

Financial There are no financial implications arising from this report as the information

Implications is already collected as part of the final accounts process.

Ward Borough wide

Implications

7 BACKGROUND PAPERS

Localism Act 2011
Co-operative Council Commissions Report 2012

Report prepared by Jonathan Eatough — Monitoring Officer and Ken Clarke, Chief Financial

Officer

Page2 24




Agenda ltem 9

TELFORD & WREKIN COUNCIL
AUDIT COMMITTEE 23 July 2019
INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT

REPORT OF THE AUDIT & GOVERNANCE TEAM LEADER

1 Purpose

To update members on the progress made against the 2019/20 Internal Audit plan and to provide
information on recent work of Internal Audit.

2 Recommendations

Members of the Audit Committee to note the information contained in this report in respect to Internal
Audit work undertaken between 1 May 2019 and 30 June 2019.

3 Summary

3.1 This report provides information on the work of Internal Audit from 1 May 2019 to
30 June 2019 and provides an update on the progress of previous audit reports issued.

3.2 The key focus for the team during this period was the completion of the audit plan.
3.3 The information included in this progress report will feed into and inform our overall opinion in

our Internal Audit Annual Report issued at year-end. All audit reports issued during the year are
given an overall audit opinion based on the following criteria:

Level of Assurance/Audit Opinion & Definition

Good (Green) Reasonable (Yellow)
There is a sound system of control There is a sound system of control
designed to address relevant risks with but there is evidence of non-
controls being consistently applied. compliance with some of the controls.

Limited (Amber)

Whilst there is a sound system of control,
there are weaknesses in the system that
leaves some risks not addressed and
there is evidence of non-compliance with
some key controls.

Page 25
1




3.4  To determine the overall grading of the Internal Audit report each recommendation is risk rated
(high, medium or low). The recommendation risk rating is based on the following criteria:

High risk = A fundamental weakness which presents material risk to the system
objectives and requires immediate attention by management.

Medium ri
[...]
ollow up | Adults = | 2" follow up to be
undertaken Yellow | undertaken July 2019.
Children = April Children | Then full audit in gtr 3 or
Amber = Yellow | 4.

FCM = | As previously reported
Amber | the Assistant Director —
Customer &
Neighbourhood
Services is working on
an action plan with the
FCM team to address
outstanding issues

My Options YP
services — 20/2/19
Operational
Direct Payments | 10/12/18
Children & Adults

Discharge From 16/3/18 Amber 2"d follow up Yellow | No further follow up to
Hospital undertaken be undertaken.
May 19
Page27d to

3



yellow
grading
My Options Young | 21/9/18 Amber 15t follow up Yellow | 2" follow up to be
Peoples Services - undertaken undertaken August 19.
Income January 19
Queenswood 17/10/18 Yellow 15t follow up Yellow | 2" follow up to be
Primary School undertaken undertaken November
May 19 19. Change of head
meant that
implementation of some
recommendations were
delayed.
Permit for Utilities | 14/11/18 Yellow 15t follow up Yellow | No further follow up
working on the undertaken undertaken
highways May 2019
Follow up TBC
Phoenix Leisure 11/1/19 Yellow to be
Centre undertaken
July 19
ICT Back Up & Follow up TBC
Storage to be
1/3/19 Yellow undertaken
September
19
ICT Anti —Virus Follow up TBC
to be
1/3/19 Yellow undertaken
September
19
3" party access Follow up TBC
wired & wireless 30/4/19 vellow to be
network undertaken
October 19
Single sign on Follow up TBC
to be
23/4/19 Yellow
undertaken
October 19

Internal Audit is confident and have been assured by management that controls have and will
continue to improve in all areas where recommendations have been made. There are no other issues
to bring to the attention of the Committee at this time.

4 Changes to the audit plan

4.1  During this period there have been no changes to the 19/20 audit plan.

5 Unplanned work

5.1 Between the 1 May 2019 and 30 June 2019 the Audit Team undertook school fund audits. A new
School Fund Auditor started on the 28 May 2019 and are now working 
[...]
nd assistance.

Links with All aspects of the Audit teams work support good governance which underpins
Corporate the achievement of the Council’s objectives and priorities.

Priorities

Risks and All aspects of the Audit teams work supports managers and the Council to

Opportunities identify and manage their risks and opportunities.

Financial Financial monitoring is currently showing that Audit, 1G, Insurance &
Implications Investigations are operating within budget for 2019/20. There are therefore no
financial implications arising from adopting the recommendations of this report.

Ward The work of the Audit team encompasses all the Council’s activities across the
Implications Borough and therefore it operates within all Council Wards.

Previous minutes:

30 May 2019

29 January 2019
2 October 2018
24 July 2918

5



Background Papers:

Annual Audit Plan 2019/20 and Charter

Public Sector Internal Audit Standards — Applying the IIA International Standards to the UK
Public Sector 2013 and updated January 2017

CIPFA Local Government Application Note — April 2013

Accounts and Audit Regulations — 2015

Report by: Tracey Drummond Principal Auditor. Telephone 383105

Page 30
6



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Treasury Management Outturn 2018/19 and Update 2019/20
	7 Publication of Information on Councillors who Traded with the Council during 2018/19
	9 2019/20 - Internal Audit Activity Update Report



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee held on Tuesday, 23 July 
2019 at 6.00 pm in Meeting Rooms G3/G4, Addenbrooke House, 

Ironmasters Way, Telford, TF3 4NT 
 

 
Present: Councillors P Watling (Chair), C F Smith (Vice-Chair), V J Holt 
and W L Tomlinson 
 
In Attendance:  
 
Apologies: N A M England and K S Sahota 
 
AU15 Declarations of Interest 
 
None. 
 
AU16 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 May 2019 were agreed and signed by 
the Chair. 
 
AU17 Treasury Management Outturn 2018/19 and Update 2019/20 
 
The Committee received the report of the Assistant Director: Finance & HR 
(Chief Financial Officer) which gave an overview of the position of the treasury 
portfolio.  The year ended with net indebtedness of £251.2m (borrowing: 
£266.9m less investments: £15.7m.   

 
The base rate had increased from 0.50% to 0.75% on 2 August 2018 and 
remained there for the rest of 2018/19. It is predicted to remain at this rate for 
the foreseeable future.  The borrowing strategy for 2019/20 remained 
consistent with that of 2018/19 was to borrow temporarily to take advantage of 
low interest rates where possible and review opportunities for new longer term 
borrowing as appropriate.  Overall, treasury delivered a net over-achievement 
of £3.161m against the budget set for 2018/19.  

 
The majority of the saving relates to the benefit of low interest rates on the 
levels of temporary borrowing we held during the year.   

 
RESOLVED – that:- 

 
a) The performance against the Prudential Indictors be noted;  

and  
b) That the contents of the report be noted. 

 
AU18 Report to those Charged with Governance 2018/2019 
 



 

 

The Committee received the External Audit Report presented by Grant 
Thornton which summarised the key findings arising from the Council’s audit 
work in relation to the year end 31 March 2019, financial statement and the 
work undertaken to support Grant Thornton. 
 
Grant Thornton informed members that work was progressing well on the 
Audit with good support from the Finance Team with focus being on financial 
statement, conclusions on Value for Money and statutory duties.  The majority 
of the work had been completed but due to the tight deadlines some aspects 
remained unfinished but the Team were working hard to meet the 31 July 
deadline and it was anticipated that the audit report opinion would be 
unmodified. 
 
Work that had been undertaken included focussing on big risks and ensuring 
controls were in place, pension liability, land a buildings, investments and 
assets, debtor and creditor figures and IT systems. 
 
During the debate some Members asked if Grant Thornton would expect to 
find any issues with the Statement of Accounts prior to them being completed 
on 31 July 2019 and if anything different would be done next year. 
 
Grant Thornton explained that it would depend on what happened in the 
period up to 31 Jul and that the Chair had delegated authority to sign off any 
changes.  The Finance Manager explained to Members that within the 
Statement of Account report it was asked for delegated authority for the 
Assistant Director: Finance & Human Resources to make any changes to the 
Statement of Accounts and report back any material changes to the 
Committee prior to the deadline.  With regards to the work being undertaken 
next year, Grant Thornton would change how their teams would be deployed 
as there would be additional requirements. 
 
RESOLVED – that the report be noted. 
 
AU19 Audited Annual Statement of Accounts 2018/19 
 
The Committee received the report on the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts 
which provided Members with an update on the audit work being undertaken 
by Grant Thornton who were currently in the process of finalising the 
accounts.  Delegated authority was sought for the Assistant Director: Finance 
& HR (Chief Financial Officer) to make any final changes required prior to 
publication.  It was anticipated that an unqualified audit opinion would be 
published and that there would be no changes to the balanced position. 
 
RESOLVED – that  
 

a) the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts appended to the report be 
approved; and 
 



 

 

b) delegated authority to the Assistant Director: Finance & HR to 
make any final changes required to the Statement of Accounts 
prior to publication be granted. 

 
AU20 Publication of Information on Councillors who Traded with 

the Council during 2018/19 
 
The Committee received the report on information that was due to be 
published on Councillors who traded with the Council during 2018/19. The 
information had been collected as part of the final accounts process to provide 
better transparency, and was in addition to the declarations of interest. 
 
The information provided details of the 2018/19 year’s value and a description 
of any payments made by the Council to any businesses/companies where 
that Member had an interest. This information would be readily accessible by 
the public and demonstrated the Council’s co-operative commitment to 
openness. 
 
RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted together with the 
information that will be published on the Council’s website. 
 
AU21 Strategic Risk Register Update 
 
The Committee received the update report on the Strategic Risk Register.  
The Register enabled the Council to meet its statutory requirements and to 
identify and manage substantive issues which could impact negatively on the 
delivery of the Council’s priorities and was presented to Cabinet in February 
as part of the council’s Service and Financial Planning 2019/20-2021/22.  
Since approval of the budget, minor amendments had been made to children 
and adult safeguarding together with partnership safeguarding arrangements 
and progress with the independent inquiry in to child sexual exploitation 
(CSE).  Senior Management Team (SMT) review the Register twice yearly to 
ensure appropriate management of these risks with the next review, six month 
performance monitoring, due to take place after the summer. 
 
RESOLVED – that the report be noted. 
 
AU22 2019/20 - Internal Audit Activity Update Report 
 
The Committee received an update on Internal Audit between 1 May 2019 
and 30 June 2019 and the progress made against the 2019/20 Internal Audit 
Plan, together with an update on recent work undertaken by Internal Audit. 
 
Information included within the report would be fed into the Internal Audit 
Annual Report issued at year end.  To determine the overall grading each 
report was given a risk rating of high, medium or low.  During the reporting 
period there had been 4% high risk, 39% medium risk and 57% low risk 
reports.  There was some follow up work required on Direct Payments 
Children & Adults which would be reported to the next meeting of the 
Committee.  Discharge from Hospital had moved from amber to yellow.   



 

 

 
During the discussion some Members asked if there was no improvement with 
Direct Payments if a representative from the Team could attend the Audit 
Committee.  The Principal Audit informed Members that the Assistant 
Director: Customer & Neighbourhood Services was working on an action plan 
with the FCM team to address outstanding issues, but if the report remained 
Amber then the Assistant Director could be asked to attend. 
 
RESOLVED – that the report be noted. 
 
 
AU23 Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
The Chair announced the exclusion of the Press and Public from the meeting  
for the next item of business on the grounds that it may involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
AU24 Capital Receipts 
 
The Committee received a verbal update on capital receipts; including 
progress on the programme of disposals and projected disposals. It was noted 
that every effort had been made and continued to be made to ensure the 
timing was right for each disposal. 
 
The meeting ended at 6.41 pm 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date: 

 
Tuesday, 1 October 2019 

 


